
Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2015.41

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, ADOPTING AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) CONTRACTNO.
11D8.C5.11.54.02.H16 BET\ilEEN THE CITY OF MARATHON AND THE
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY
(DEO)' REQUESTING A GRANT DEADLINE EXTENSION UNTIL
DECEMBER 21, 2015; AUTHORTZING rHE MAYOR To EXECUTE THE
SIXTH AMENDMENT ON BEHALF.OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FoR
AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2011, Resolution No. 2011-32,the City Council approved a
$750,000 Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO) CDBG grant for sewer connections in the
City of Marathon, Contract No. I IDB-C5-l l-54-02-Hl6 ; and

WHEREAS, on December ll,20ll, Resolution No. 20ll-122, DCA initiated the l.t
Amendment to the existing Contract Agreement to update the Activity Work Plan and reflect the
administrative agency name change from DCA to DEO; and

\ryHEREAS, on Febru ary 12,2013 , Resolution No. 20 I 3- I 6, the City Council approved the
2nd Amendment for an extension of time to reflect an ending date of December 2l,Z0l3in order to
complete the sewer hookups for this CDBG Program. In addition, this 2nd Amendment revised the
Activity Work Plan; and

\ilHEREAS, onNovember26,2013,ResolutionNo.20l3-99the City Council approvedthe
3'd Amendment extending the grant deadline to June 21, 2014.

WHEREAS, on April 8,2014, Resolution No. 2014-31, the City Council approved the 4tr,
Amendment to extend the grant agreement deadline to December 21,2014; Revisãd the Housing
Assistance Plan and Revised the Activity Work Plan to Include Housing Rehabilitations.

\ryHEREAS, on June 20,2014,the DEO declined to approve Amendment 4, citing statutory
reasons it could not accept the Revised Housing Assistance Plan and Revised Activity Plan; on June
21,2014, the Agreement expired.

\ryHEREAS, on July 22, 2014, City Council Resolution 2014-79 approved the 4th
Amendment extending the grant agreement deadline only to December 21,2014; ind

WHEREAS, on December 10, 2014, City Council Resolution2}l4-t47 approved the 5tr'
Amendment extending the grant agreement deadline to June 21,2015; and,



WHEREAS, this 6th Amendment extends the grant deadline to December 21,2015 to
complete se\ryer connections under the revised Activity Plan.

NO\ry, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

Section 2. The 6th Amendment (revised) to the Grant Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit
"4" is hereby approved. The Mayor is authorized to execute the 6th Amendment to the Grant
Agreement on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF'
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 14th DAy OF APRIL,2015.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Keating, Kelly, Senmartin, Zieg, Bull
None
None
None

Diane Clavier
City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
F M4¡¡q1HON, FLORIDA ONLY:

May-or Chris Bull

City ttomey



Department of Economic Opportunity - Small Cities Community Development Block Grant Prograp¡. Form SGr44

Modification to Subgrant Agreement -o/î .,sttstzois'

MODIFICATION NUMBER 6 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
,),.

THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY AND

THE CITY OF MARATHON

This Modifrcation is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, Department of

Economic Opportunity, ("the Department"), and the City of Marathon, ("the Recipient"), to modify

DEO/DCA Contract Number I IDB-CS-I l-54-02-H16, award dated June 21,201I ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Department and the Recipient entered into the Agreement, pursuant to which the

Department provided a subgrant of $750,000 to Recipient under the Small Cities Community

Development Block Crant (*CDBG") Program as set forth in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Department and the Recipient desire to modify the Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 20ll-142, Laws of Florida, the DCA Division

of Housing and Community Development was transfered to the Department of Economic Opportunity

effective October 1,201l; and the parties wish to reflect the new name.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein,

the parties agree as follows:

! Reinstate Agreement

l. The Agreement is hereby reinstated as though it had not expired.

ffi nxtend Agreement

2. Paragraph 3, Period of Agreement is hereby revised to reflect an ending date of December 21,

2015.

[l Revise Activity Work Plan

3. Attachment I, Activity Work Plan, of the Subgrant Agreement is hereby deleted and is
replaced by the revised Attachment I, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by

reference.

I Rcvise Program Budget

4. Attachment A, Program Budget, of the Subgrant Agreement is hereby deleted and is replaced

by the revised Attachment A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

{/



Department of Economic Opportunity - Small Cities Community Development Block Grant Program Form SC-44

.----- Modifi"afj,g.l to S--ubgt

Modification Numbcr: 6

DEO/DCA Contract Number: I IDB-C5-I l-54-A2'H 16

Rccipient: City of Marathon

Page 2

! Ctrange in Participating Parties

5. Attachme¡t A, Prograrn Budget, is heleby moclified to delete all references to "(Type in natne,

if applicable.)," as the Participating Party, and replace them with "(Type in name, if
applicable.)" as the Patticipating Party with the unclcrstanding that the Recipient a¡td the new

Participating Party will enter into a Participating Party Agreement containing provisions and

caveats that meet or exceed the co¡rditions agreed to in tho Pafticipating Party Ageemeut

between the Recipient and the original Participating Party.

n Inclusion of an Unmet Need as Addrcssed in the Original Application

6. Attachment A, Program Budget, of the Subgrant Agreernent is l'rereby deletccl and is replaced

by the revisecl Attachment A, which is attached hereto and incorporated hcrein by reference.

7. Attachrnent I, Activity Work Plan, of the Subgrant Agreement is hereby deleted and is

replaced by the revisecl Attachrnent I, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by

reference,

8. A revised Project Narrative, Fonn G-2 frorn Part II of the approved CDBG Application Form,

which shows the unmet need frorn the original application that is being included in the

Subgrant Ageement listed as addressecl need, is attached hereto and irrcorporated herein by

refbrence.

I Ctrange in Number of Accomplishments and/or Be¡reficiaries

9. Attachment A, Program Budget, of the Subgrant Agreement is hereby deleted and is replacecl

by the revised Attachment A, the Program Budget, which is attached hereto aud incorporated

herein by ref'erence.

! Reflect Change in Agency from DCA to DEO

10. This rnodifîcation to the Subgrant Agreement hereby replaces 'oDepattment of Community

Affairs" with o'Department of Economic Oppor"tunity''where appropriate in context.

Ü Other: (Type in the reason fbr the modifrcation.)



Department of Economic Opportunity - Small Cities Community Development Block Grant Program Form SC-44

)
<-(2,
-/. ,\

9., ' I

.-._ \ , \

/'\
c''

'' '

Recipient: City of Marathon

,r' ¿ØØ
Narne: Chris Bull

Title: Mayor

o^,", 1røft( o",., AP¡zrJ-- \ kr, ào5

Apnroved "s.t9 P':3i: i1il
'åH3åi:i: 

3Jbìäi"'.r' t?l* 
I iy'

;iö;;i"¿ut¡on 
nY tle Partres

M od if i cat¡ o_l lg_S u þglllt Ag ree=,T e.n t
!¡-¡;:#--'-'--_-ff

Modification Number: 6

DEO/DCA Contract Nttmber: I IDB-CS-1 1-54-02-Hl6

Recipient: City of Marathon

Page 3

herein.

State of Floricl¡
Department o.f

By:

Namc: William B. Kil worth

Title: Director
Division of Community Development

" r.r,
A Ret¡uest,for Antendnretú, Form sc-35, shall be included with this Moditìcation if thete is a t)

chauge to th; Attächrnent A, Program Budget, of the Subgrant Agreemcnt; if unrnet need is being

iucluãed as adclressed neecl; orj if theie is a change in the rrurnber of accomplishments or l¡eneficiaries.

All provisions of the Subgrant Agreernent and any attachments thereto in conflict with this

Moclitìcatio¡ shall be ancl are hereby changed to confonn to this Modifrcation, cfïectivc as of the date of

the execution of this Modification by both parties.

All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full tbrce and etïect, and are to be

pcrfonned at the level specified in the Agreement'

IN WITNESS WHtsREOF, the parties hereto have executed this document as of the dates set

wY::::*'"1*'H/"*



Deparlment of Economic Opportunity - Smatl Cities Community Development Block Grant Program

ATTACHMENT I - Activity Work Plan :rnnur'

Recipient: City of Marathon, Florida

Contract Number: I lDB-C5-1 1-54"02-H16

Date Prepared: 41112A15

Project Budget: $750,000.00

Date Start
(monthlyea0

Date End
(month/year)

Describe Proposed Action to be completed by the "Date End."
Examples of Actions: Complete Environmental Review and Obtain Release of Funds,
Reguesf Wage Decision, Complete and Submit Ðesign and Specifications, Adveftise
for and Open Bids, rssue Nofrbe to Praceed, o/o Construction Comptetion (33, 66, and

100%), Complete Procurement Process, Adveñise Availabil¡ty of Housíng Rehabilitation
Funds, Complete Rankings of Homes per HAP, and Numberof Houses Rehabilitated.

# Un¡ts to
be

completed
by "Date

End"

Proposed $$
to be

Requested by
'Date End"

Proposed
Administration

$$ to be
Requested by

'Date End"

6t11 11t11
Full execution of contract documents, initiate Environmental Review Process , publish
public notices for project review periods, receive Release of Funds. Fíle quarterly
reoorts-

8111 12t12
Solicit Applications, conduct income certification, approve files; solicit pool of qualified
contractors to participate in program. Prepare Work Write-Ups/Bid Documentat¡on.
Submit Reauest for Funds. file quarterlv and other required reports..

10111 12t12 Solicit Bids from selected contractors. Award Bids/Execute ContractlBegin
Construction. Submit Request for Funds, f¡le Quarterly and other required reports.

25 $50,000

1t13 6113

Solicit Applications, conduct income certification, approve fifes; continue to solicit pool

of qualified contractors to participate in program. Prepare Work Write-Ups/Bìd
Documentation. Award Bids/ Execute Contracts/lBegin Contruction/Submit
Contractor Pav Requests. File Request for Funds and Quarierly Repo¡q-

1t13 6113
Continue applicat¡on process/ approve/ solicit bids/award contracts/begin
construction/submit contractor pay requests. Submit Request for Funds and file
ouarterlv and other reouired reoorts.

'1t13 6113
Solicit Applications/conduct income verifìcation process/ approve filesl solicit bids.
Continue construction/process contractors' pay r€."uests. Submit Request for Funds,
file quarterlv and other required reports.

6/13 4t14 Continue conslruction/process contractor pay requests. Submit Request for Funds,
file quarterly and other required reports.

25 $130,000 112,500

4t14 12114 Ongoing sewer connections $100,000

4114 5/15
Ongoing pfogram ¡mplementat¡on. Continue to sol¡c¡t bids, award contracts. Submit
Request for Funds, f¡le quarterly and other required reports.

4114 9t15
Continue constructionlprocess contractor pay requests. Submìt Request for Funds,

file quarterly and other required reports.

8t15 1',1115 Finalize Contactor Payments/Begin Preliminary Close-Out Documentation. 3 $357,500 $16,500

11115 12115 Submit Administrative Close-Oul

fhân be includet form.Note: More than one activity may be included per


